

MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER: 07/M-DAG/PER/2/2017

CONCERNING

THIRD AMENDMENT ON REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE NUMBER 36/M-DAG/PER/9/2007 CONCERNING ISSUANCE OF TRADE BUSINESS LICENSE

BY THE GRACE OF THE ALMIGHTY GOD

THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA.

- Considering: a. that in order to support business simplicity for business doers in the field of trade, it is necessary to delete re-registration obligation for Trade Business License as regulated in the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 36/M-DAG/PER/9/2007 on Issuance of Trade Business License as amended lastly with Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 39/M-DAG/PER/12/2011 on Second Amendment upon the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 36/M-DAG/PER/9/2007 on Issuance of Trade Business License;
 - b. that based on the consideration as intended in letter a, it is necessary to stipulate Regulation of the Minister of Trade on Third Amendment on the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 36/M-DAG/PER/9/2007 on Issuance of Trade Business License;



In view of: 1. Law Number 7 of 2014 concerning Trade (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 45, Supplementary State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5512);.

- 2. Presidential Regulation Number 7 of 2015 concerning Organization of State Ministry (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2015 Number 8);
- 3. Presidential Regulation Number 48 Year 2015 concerning The Ministry of Trade (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 90);
- 4. Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 36/M-DAG/PER/9/2007 concerning Issuance of Trade Business License as amended lastly with the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 39/M-DAG/PER/12/2011 concerning Second Amendment on the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 36/M-DAG/PER/9/2007 concerning Issuance of Trade Business Permit (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2011 Number 869);
- 5. Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 08/M-DAG/PER/2/2016 concerning Organization and Management of the Ministry of Trade (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2016 Number 202);

HAS DECIDED:

To determine: REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE CONCERNING THIRD AMENDMENT ON THE REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF TRADE NUMBER 36/M-DAG/PER/9/2007 ON ISSUANCE OF TRADE BUSINESS LICENSE.

Article 1

Some provisions in Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 36/M DAG/PER/9/2007 concerning Issuance of Trade Business License as amended lastly with the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 39/M-DAG/PER/12/2011 concerning Second Amendment on the Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 36/M-DAG/PER/9/2007 concerning



Issuance of Trade Business License (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2011 Number 869) shall be amended as follows:

1. Article 7 paragraph (2) is deleted so that Article 7 shall read as follows:

Article 7

- (1) SIUP comes into effect as long as the Trade Company conducts its business activity.
- (2) Deleted.
- 2. Provisions of Article 16 are amended so that it shall read as follows:

Article 16

Each Trade Company proposing new SIUP request, amendment and/or changing of the missing or damaged SIUP shall not be imposed any retribution

3. Provisions of paragraph (1) of Article 20 are amended, so that Article 20 shall read as follows:

Article 20

- (1) The Owner or Management or Responsible Person of the Trade Company having SIUP, violating provisions as intended in Article 13 paragraph (1), Article 14, Article 17, Article 18 paragraph (1) shall be imposed administrative sanction in the form of Written Warning by the Issuer of SIUP.
- (2) Written warning as intended in paragraph (1) shall be given maximum 3 (three) times in succession with deadline 2 (two) weeks as from the date of the issuance of the warning letter by the Issuer of SIUP.
- (3) Written warning as intended in paragraph (1) shall use forms as attached in Appendix VII of this Regulation.

Article II

This Regulation of Minister shall come into effect on 22 February 2017.

SK GV DS *

SK GV DS *

NO 522 95 00

NO 522

For public cognizance, ordering the promulgation of this Ministerial Regulation in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia.

Stipulated in Jakarta on 17 February 2017

THE MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

sgd.

ENGGARTIASTO LUKITA

Copy conform to the original Secretariat General The Ministry of Trade of RI Head of Legal Bureau,

M. SYIST

AFFIDAVIT
This is to certify that I have translated the foregoing from Indonesian to English, that is true and complete, and I am competent in both languages.

Jakarta, February 14, 2018

S O E S I L O
Decree of Governor of DKI Jakarta No. 527/1995